
COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

Robert F. McDonnell 
Governor 

James S. Cheng 
Secretary of 

Commerce and Trade 

Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation 

October 23, 2012 

VIA UNITED PARCEL SERVICE C'UPS") 

Gordon N. Dixon 
Director 

Richard H. Nguyen, Esq. 
___ --'6A_Q2_ArllngtQo_BI~d._S_u ite_3JJ 

Falls Church, Virginia 22042 
----~~---------

Maggie Luu and Tri Luu 
2216 S. Nelson Street 
Arlington, Virginia 22206 

American I nvestments Real Estate Corporation 
t/a Kibra Construction 
2238-C Gallows Road 
Vienna, Virginia 22182 

Re: File No. 2012-01119 
In the matter of Virginia Contractor Transaction Recovery Fund 
Claim of Maggie and Tri Luu (Claimants) and American Investments 
Real Estate Corporation, tla Kibra Construction (Regulant) 

Dear Mr. Nguyen, Mr. and Mrs. Luu and American Investments Real Estate Corporation 
t/a Kibra Construction: 

Enclosed is a copy of the Final Order issued in this case. 

As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) 
days from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it 
was mailed to you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing 
a Notice of Appeal with Gordon N. Dixon, Secretary of the Board. In the event this 
decision is served on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 

Enclosure 

Telephone: (804) 367-8500 

ristin Marie Clay 
Hearings Officer 
Board Administrative Proceedings Section 

9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 400, Richmond VA 23233-1485 hllp:llwww.dpor.virginia.gov 



IN THE 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS 

In the n,atter of the Virginia Contractor Transaction Recovery Act claim of 
Maggie Luu (Claimant) and American Investments Real Estate Corporation, 
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I 
tla Kibra Constn.).CJi01L(B!3Q.ulan!) ____ . -----f-r 
American Investments Real Estate Corporation. tla Kibra Construction 
Arlington! VA 22209 

File NUll1ber 2012-01119 
License Number 2705056570 

FINAL OPINION AND ORDER 
On July 11! 2012. the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference ("the 
Summary") and notification of the Board for Contractors ("the Boardll

) June 5, 2012 
meeting, was mailed, via United Parcel Service rIUPS"), to Maggie and Tri Luu 
("Luu") and to Anlerican Investments Real Estate Corporation, tla Kibra 
Construction (ttKibra Construction"), at the address of record. The claimants' mail 
was delivered. The regu,lant's mail was delivered. 

On July 23, 2012. the Department received a request fronl the Luu's counsel to 
have their case heard at the next Board meeting. 

On October 3, 2012, the Summary and notification of the Board's October 23, 
2012 meeting was mailed via UPS to Luu and Kibra Construction, at the address 
of record. The claimants' mail was delivered. The regulant's mail was delivered. 

On October 23. 2012! the Board met and reviewed the record, which consisted 
of the claim file. the transcript and exhibits from the Informal Fact-Finding 
Conference ("IFF~') and the Summary. Luu did appear at the Board meeting in 
person. Kibra Construction did not appear at the Board meeting in person or by 

I counselor by any other qualified representative. 

The Board adopts the Claim Review, which contains the facts regarding the 
recovery fund claim in this nlatter. and rejects the Sunlmary. The Clairn Review 
and Summary are incorporated as a part of this Order. The Board finds there is 
language in the order tilat supports the conclusion that the court found that the 
conduct of Kibra Construction involved improper or dishonest conduct. 

The Board ORDERS that this claim be approved for payment in the anlQUnt of 
20,000.00 
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Pursuant to 54.1-1123(8), payments Inay be reduced on a prorated basis based 
upon the number of claims received. 

AS PROVIDED BY RULE 2A:2 OF THE SUPREME COURT OF 
VIRGINIA. YOU HAVE THIRTY (30) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF 

I. SERVICE (I.E. THE DATE YOU ACTUALLY RECEIVED THIS 
i! DECISION OR THE DATE THE DECISION WAS MAILED'TO YOU, 
I: WHICHEVER OCCURRED FIRST) WITHIN WHICH TO APPEAL THIS 
i: DECISION BY FILING A NOTICE OF APPEAL. SIGNED BY EITHER 

·------+I+-i ---YOtJ-OR-YOLJR--COUNSECWITR-G'ORD'ON-N~DIXON-:-SEGRETARY 
i; OF THE BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS. IN THE EVENT THAT THE 
! I i' DECISION WAS SERVED ON YOU BY MAIL, THREE (3) DAYS I SHALL BE ADDED TO THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. 

SO ORDERED: 

Entered t.his 23rd day of October, 2012. 

II 
Board for Contractors _ \ . 

BY: ~ A~ 
rdon N. Dixon. secre~F-ry'='-'-'"------

_____ .....:...t.. ___________________ .. _ ...•.. __ ._ .. ___ . 
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IN THE 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA --_. __ .,-- ... -.... -_.. . ... - .......... _----_ .. _.-.......... _-_. __ ... ---
BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS 

Re: Maggie SlJd Tri Luti (Claimants) and Amerloan Investments Real Estate 
Corporation tla Kibra Construction (Regulant) . 

----------A-Ie-N-wn--b~r. --2-0~12--0-1~1-19~~-------------------------------------
Ucense Number: 2705056570 

SUMMrV OF THE INFORMAL FACT-FINDING CONFERENCE 

On March 15, 20t12, th~ Notice of Informal Fact-FindIng Conference ("Notice") was 
maited, via United ParceJ Servloe ("UPSj, to Maggie and Trl Luu ("Claimants") and 
American Inves!f11ents Real Estate Corporation, tis Kfbra ConstructIon ("Regulanr). 
The NoUce rnclu~ed the Claim Review. wh10h contained the facts regarding the 
recoveJY fund claim. The claimants' mati was delivered. The regulant's mall was 
delivered. I 
On April 18, 2012. an Informal Fact-Finding Conference ("IFP) was convened at the 
Department of P1fessional and Occupational Regulation. 

The following lndl Jduals partlolpated at the IFF: MaggJe and Tn Luu, Olaimants; Victoria 
s. Traylor, Staff ember; and Deborah L Tomlin, Board Member. 

Neither America Investments Real Estate CorporatIon tla Kibra Cons(rucUon, 
Regulant, nor-any ne on Its behalf appeared at the IFF. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Based ,upon the vIdence and the IFFi the followIng is recommended regarding the 
recovery fund ctal : 

DurIng the IFF, the claimants provlded testimony to supplement the record. The 
o1almants stated t*ey entered Jnto a contract with the regufant for the construction of an 
addition to their home. 

The oIalmants p~JVlded the regulant a deposIt In the amount of $25.000.00 and a 
payment of $17'010.00 totaling $42.000.00. . 

The claimants werr notIfied by ArJlngton County that no permJt had been Issued due to 
the regufant provlalng them a bad oheok In the amount of $1,499.54.. The olalmants 
oontaoted tHe reg~lant regardIng the bad check and were advised that he would take 
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oare of the matter. The regulant failed to pay the permit fees, which the claimants 
paId. 

The claimants stated that regtilant removeCilfieir roof ana appJiecftfie plyuvooa:-Tfie ----,., 
otalmanfs Informed the regulant that due to the heavy rains and no roof, the interior of 
the house was flooding. their possessIons were damaged. and mold developed in the 
basement, The olalmants stated the only work performed by the' regulant on the 
project was 'installing the plyWood, .. which deteriorated due to exposure to the 
elements, and a few windows were installed. The regulant never returned to complete 

'---~t~lle-w-o-r'K, ina claimants testlftecrtnaftfie regulantlntentlonall~r"tolated-ttre stat6wlde~----
bulldlng code by knowing a bad check had been Issued to the county and not 
correcting the matter1. . 

On Ootober 22, 2010, In the Circuit Court of Arlington County1 Maggie Luu and Trl Luu 
obtained a judgment against American Jnvestments Real Estate Corporatton d/b/a 
Ktbra Construction, in the amount of $466.940.02 plus interest. As a default judgment, 
all of the facts alleged in the complaint to the court are deemed to be true. Upon 
reviewing the reoord, It is evident the claImants have been financial harmed by the 
regulant; however. it appears the claimants claim does not meet the statutory 
requirements for reimbursement. 

Almproner or dishonest conduot" is defined In §54.1 .. 1118 of the Code of Virginia as. 
" ... Includes only the wrongful taking or conversIon of money, property or other things 
of value which Involves fraud, material misrepresentation or oonduct cO,nstituting gross 
negligence, continued Inoompetence, or Intentional vIolation of the Uniform Statewide 
Bulldlng Code (§ a8.97 et seq.). The term 'Improper or dishonest conduct' does not 
include mere breaoh of oontraot."(Emphasls added] 

The cralmants· oomptalnt inoludes only one count, breaoh of contract. Upon reviewing 
Count ~. It does not appear the court found that the regulant wrongfully took and or 
converted the clalmantst funds during the course of the project, or that its actIons were 
fraudulent In nature. The above referenced deflnltion of "Improper or dishonest 
oonduce' specifically indicates that any'vlolatlon of the UnIform StatewIde Building 
Code ("USBej must be intentIonal. In reference to the violation of the statewIde 
building code as aneged in the complaInt, the court does not make any indication that 
the regufanl's submission of a bad check to obtain a permit and subsequent receipt of 
stop work order by the local building authorities was Intentional. It is my opInIon that 
the regulant's actions do not arise to more than mere breaoh of contract. 

I . 
Paragraph 14 of the complaint states In part. "Defendant brellched the Contmct when it used a bod check to pay 

ArJlngton County for tt building pennlt ••• resuldt,,; In ~ violntt(ln of tho Virglnfl1 Unlf'onu St~towlde Building Code 
Section 109 ..... RevIew of section 109 of1110 2009 usee .. Utled "ConstructIol1 Documents", inclUdes but is not 
limited to sectIons involving .submittal of documents, site plnn documents. engtnooring details .. examInation of 
dooumcnts~ oxpcdttlug the approval process, approval orconstructlon documents. and phased tlpprovBL There docs 
not nppeot to bo a reference to the pnyment of permIt fccs or tho failure to pay permit fees as tl violatIon of tho 
usee in tho Section 109 

-- -_._.,------------------------------------
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.. , ___ . ' .... -Ibe_Bp!lrd may' on1Y~p'~rov~ claims where the final judgment order and/or faots 
purported In the complaInt to tile couifln oases-of-default-judgments;-Include-factual-­
findings or regal conclusIons that would fndlqate the court found the regulant's conduct 
fo be Improper or dishonest as defined In the Cods. It Is my opinion that the order and 
complaint la~ks any such'factual findings or legal conclusions. 

Whne It Is clear the regulant Is Indebted to the olalmants, they have experience a. 
flnanolal-hafaiffip. ana-ttiarflie workpetformed-was-not-dorre-fntrworkmanllke----­
manner. the Board must uphold the statutory requIrements of the VirgInia Contractor 
Transaction Recovery Fund. 

Therefore, I recommend the recovery fund claIm be denIed. 

By.~~er~ ~ er8hLTomiil 
Board Member 

Board for Contractors 

Date: ?{It {t£>(~ 



-----........... - ,--,_.-_._-_. __ ._ .... _ .. " 

CLAIM ~EVIEW 

,---T-O:---Board-for-Contraotors 

FROM: VictorIa S. Traylor 
legal Analyst 

DATE: March 5. 2012 

RE: In the matter of VirginIa Contractor Transaction Recovery Act Claim of 
Ml:iggle Luu and Tri Luu (ClaImants) and American Investments Real Estate 
Corporatton, tla Kfbra Construcflon (Regulant) 
File Number: 2012-01119 

BACKGROUND 

On Ootober 22, 2010» In the Clroult Court of Arlington CountY, Maggie Luu and Tri Luu 
obtaIned a Judgment against American Investments Real Estate Corporatlon d/b/a Klbra 
Construction. in the amount of $466,940.02 plus interest 

A claim In the amount of $466,940.02 was received by the Department of Professional 
.and OcoupaUonal RegulatIon on October 11, 2011. 

CLAIM FILE INFORMATION 

Seotlon 54.1-1120(A) requires the claimant to obtain a flnal Judgment In a court of 
competent jurisdiction In the Commonwealth of Virg1nla against any Individual or entity 
which Involves Improper or dishonest conduct. 

The Order does not state In basts for the award. 

In the First Amended Comptain~ Count I, Breaoh. of Contraot. states in 
part CJ •••• resulting tn vtolaUon of the Virginia Uniform StatewIde Building 
Code •••• " 

Section 54.1-1120(A) also requires the transaction occurrfng during a period when such 
Indlvtdual or entity \vas a regulant and In connection with a transacUon InvolvIng 
contracfing. 



The cfalmants 'entered into a· written contract with the regulant for the 
remodeling of theIr residence. 

---_.------
The Board issued a Class At License Number 2705056570 to American 
Investments Real Estate Corporatton tla Kibra ConstrudJon on September 
619.2000" 

. ' . 
The license was permanently revoked on December 17, 2004. 

1-----------------------------------------------------------------------
SectIon 64.1-1120(A){1} provides whenever action Is 'nstituted against a reguJant by 
any person. such person shall serve a copy of the process upon the Board .. 

The Board for Contractors was not served prior to the claim beIng fired. 

Section 54.1.1120(A)(2) states a copy of any pleading or document flied subsequent to 
1he Inltfal servIce process in the action against a regulant shall be provided to the Board. 

" . 
The Boam for Contractors did not receive pleadIngs and/or documents 
prlor to the claIm beIng filed. 

Seotion 54.1-1120(A)(3) requIres a verffied olafm to be flied no'later than (12) twelve 
months after the Judgment becomes final. 

A judgment was entered on Ootober 22, 2010. The cla1m \vas reoelved on 
October 11, 2011. 

Section 54.1-1120(A)(4) states the claimant shall be an Individual whose contraot with 
the reguJant Involved contraotlng for 1he claimant's resldenoe. 

The olalmants entered into a written contraot wJth the regulant for the 
remodeling of their residence. 

Seotlon 54.1-1120(A){6) prohibits recovery when the claimant Is an employee of such 
Judgment debtor, vel1dor of such Judgment debtor, another licensee, the spouse or chlld 
of such judgment debtor nor the employee of such spouse or child, or any financial or 
lendlng'lnstitution nor anyone whose business Involves the construction or development 
of real property. 

On the Claim Form, the olaimant was asked: Are you a vendor of the 
regurant (contractor)? Are you an employee, spouse or ehUd of the 
regulant (contraotor) or an employee of such spouse or child? Do you 
hold. or have you ever held, a VirginIa Class A or Class a state 
Contractor's lioense or registration? Do you operate as a financJa1 or 
lending Institution? Does your business Involve the construction or 
development of real property? Clatmant answered. "No". 



Section 54.1-1120(A)(6} states no directive from the fund shall be entered until the 
olafmant has flied with the Dlreotor's Office a verified claim oonta1ning the following 

' .. --,--statements:-(a}-that-the_clalmant has_oonducted_deb.to.~sJlll~(~99a.t9,r.l~s to determln~ ___ . __ . ___ _ 
whether the Judgment debtor has any assets which may be sold or appUed in 
satisfaction of the judgment; (b) a descrlptlon of the assets disclosed by suoh 
Interrogatories: (c) that all legally avaJlable actlona have bean taken for the sale, or 
appHcatlon of the 'disclosed assets and Ih~ amount realized tperefrom; and (d) ~he 
balance due ihe olalmant after the safe or application of such assets. 

Debtor's interrogatories were not conducted as the regulant falled to 
appear. 

Section 54.1-1120(A)(7) states a claImant shall not be denled recovery from the Fund 
due to the fact the order for the judgment filed wIth the verified claim does not contain a 
specific 'findIng of nlmproper and dishonest conduct" Any language In the order that 
supports the conclusIon that the oourt found that the conduct of the regulant Involved 
Improper or dishonest conduct may be used by the Board to detennlne eligibility for 
recovery from the Fund. 

The Order does not state the basis for the award. 

In the First Amended Complaint. Count I. Breach of Contract. states In 
part ".... resulting In violation' of the VirgInia Unlfonn StatewIde Building 
Code •••• " 

In the Arst Amended Complaint. the olalmants assert they entered into a 
contract with the regulant for the construction of an additton and the 
remodeDng of their resJdence on or about February 7, 2003. The project 
oompletlon date was three (3) months. . 

The claimants provided the regulant wIth a down payment of $25.000.00 
and an addiUona1 $17,000.00 during the course of consbucllon. 

The regulant failed to oomprete the work specified In the oontract, failed to 
complete the work In a workmanlike mannert and failed to complete the 
work by the completion date .. 

The regulant Issued a bad check in the amount of $1.4g9.e4 to Arlington 
County for building permit fees, which Is a vloJatlon of the VirgInIa Unifonn 
Statewide Building Code. 

In June 2003. the reguJant ceased work on the house leavlng It In an 
unfnhabitable conditIon.. The house was left wIth no roof and only a tarp 
for proteotlon. resulting In substantfal water and mold damage. 



The claImants made repeated attempts to contact 'the regulant regarding 
the completion of the project or a refund of theIr money_ The regulant has 

... _. -. ____ .f.aIl~.dJo_c_orop.l~t~Jbew9~It~og retained the clafmal1ts'Junds.!..-__ . ___ . ____ _ 

FurthermoreJ the olaimants have incurred additional costs restoring the 
house to the, condJtton It was fn pr~or to contracting With ,the regulant and/or , 

I completfng the w<?rk. 
I t, 
I 

"1;--1 __ -"S.acnQ~5Atj~1.:1,20~B)_[equlresjfJhe_re9ulanlhas_fjJe.d_halJkruplcy.,Jbe_clalmanLsball ____ _ 
file a claim with the proper bankruptcy court. If no distribution is made, the oJalmant 

I may then file a olalm with the Board. 

I
, On the' CJalm Form, the olaimant was asked If. to theIr knowledge. the 

regulant had filed for bankruptcy? In response to this question. the 
1 claImant responded, uNo". 

SEPTION 54.1-1123(C) excludes from the amount of any unpaid judgment any sums 
representing Interest, or punitive or exemplary damages. 

The Clalm does not include interest or damages. 


